are a reduction of research and development expense during the fiscal quarters
ended September 30, 2004, December 31, 2004 and March 31, 2005 and an increase
to royalties during the fiscal quarter ended March 31, 2005.

   The following tables show the impact of the restatement on the relevant
captions from the Company's condensed consolidated financial statements as of
and for the periods indicated. These tables contain only the changed balances
and do not represent the complete condensed consolidated balance sheet as of
such period or condensed consolidated statements of operations for the periods
then ended (in thousands, except per share amounts).

   CHANGES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   MARCH 31, 2005

   Previously
   Reported   Adjustments   Restated
   ----------   -----------   --------

Investment in equity securities   $   -   $  9,465   $  9,465
Accounts receivable, net   20,831   473   21,304
Deferred tax and other current assets   17,276   484   17,760
Total current assets   198,902   10,422   209,324
Investments in equity securities   15,848   (9,465)   6,383
Non-current deferred tax and other assets   70,262   (354)   69,908
Total non-current assets   517,123   (9,819)   507,304
Total assets   716,025   603   716,628
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (3,010)   (3,271)   (6,281)
Accumulated deficit   (30,880)   3,874   (27,006)
Total stockholders' equity   286,099   603   286,702
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   716,025   603   716,628

   CHANGES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

   Three Months ended   Nine Months ended
   March 31, 2005   March 31, 2005
   -----------------------------------   ------------------------------------
   Previously   Previously
   Reported   Adjustments   Restated   Reported   Adjustments   Restated
   ----------   -----------   --------   -----------   -----------   --------

Royalties   $  12,705   $   474   $  13,179   $  32,899   $   474   $  33,373
Total revenues   38,739   474   39,213   122,109   474   122,583
Research and development   12,942   (277)   12,665   31,874   (484)   31,390
Total costs and expenses   38,963   (277)   38,686   113,901   (484)   113,417
Operating income (expense)   (224)   751   527   8,208   958   9,166
Other, net   (3,230)   1,658   (1,572)   (5,173)   1,650   (3,523)
Total other income (expense)   (7,071)   1,658   (5,413)   (17,185)   1,650   (15,535)
Income before tax provision (benefit)   (7,295)   2,409   (4,886)   (8,977)   2,608   (6,369)
Income tax benefit   (2,718)   957   (1,761)   (3,324)   1,029   (2,295)
Net (loss) income   (4,577)   1,452   (3,125)   (5,653)   1,579   (4,074)
Basic (loss) earnings per common share   (0.11)   0.04   (0.07)   (0.13)   0.04   (0.09)
Diluted (loss) earnings per common   (0.11)   0.04   (0.07)   (0.13)   0.04   (0.09)
share

   7

   ENZON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   (UNAUDITED)

   The restatement did not result in any changes to cash and cash
equivalents as of March 31, 2005 or any changes to the net cash flows from